2019120614 **Notice of Exemption** Form D From: North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board To: Office of Planning and Research 5550 Skylane Boulevard, Suite A P.O. Box 3044, Room 212 Santa Rosa CA, 95403 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Phone 707-576-2220 Fax 707-523-0135 Project Title: Mays Canyon Bridge at PM 12.78 Repair Project Project Location - Specific: Mays Canyon Road at Highway 116 at Mays Canyon Road Post Mile 12.78 Project Location - City: Guerneville **Project Location - County: Sonoma** Description of Project: The project will repair critical bridge scour that is undermining the eastern bridge abutment. The project will involve driving H-Piles around the abutment and creating a shelf support to carry the bridge load. Concrete will be used to backfill around the piles and rock slope protection will be added to the bank to protect the abutment. Name of Public Agency Approving Project: North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and **Public Works** Exempt Status: (check one) Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1): (5268): Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)): Emergency Project (Sec. 21 080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); Categorical Exemption; Section 15269: Emergency Projects and 15302: Replacement or Reconstruction Statutory Exemptions; State code number: Reasons why project is exempt: The project involves reconstructing a portion of the existing bridge to address an immediate danger to public safety from failure of the bridge this winter. Area Code/Telephone/Extension: 707-576-2848 Agency Contact: Kaete King If filed by applicant: 1. Attach certified document of exemption finding. 2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? Yes No Signature: Digitally signed by Jonathan Warmer Lan

Date: December 19, 2019

Date received for filing at OPR: Overnor's Office of Planning & Research

191219_KRK_er_Mays Canyon Bridge NOE

Signed by Lead Agency Signed by Applicant

Matthias St. John

Jonathan Warmerdam Date: 2019.12.19 09:42:27

-08'00'

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

DEC 24 2019

Title: Executive Officer